

8
&
9
jdt.

28.02.2022
jb.

W.P.A. 21480 of 2019
With
W.P.A. 19815 of 2021

Re: W.P.A. 21480 of 2019

Mr. Prabal Kr. Mukherjee
Mr. Nilanjan Bhattacharjee
... For the Petitioners

Mr. Chandi Charan De
Mr. Soumitra Bandyopadhyay
... For the State

Heard learned counsels for the parties.

Mr. Susovan Sengupta, appearing for the State respondents on 18th January, 2022 submitted that the State respondents shall not file any report as intended earlier as no such report was required. Today Mr. De appearing for the State respondents submits that a report in the form of affidavit is required to be submitted on behalf of the State respondents. Mr. De further submits that Mr. Sengupta has not been appointed in this matter to represent the State respondents.

In view of the same, let the matter appear under the same heading on 23rd March, 2022.

Re: W.P.A. 19815 of 2021

Mr. Prabal Kr. Mukherjee
Mr. Nilanjan Bhattacharjee
... For the Petitioners
Mr. S. N. Mukherjee
Mr. C. C. De
Mr. J. L. De
Mr. Debasish Ghosh
... For the State

In view of the fact that this Court has no jurisdiction to take up writ petition under the West Bengal Public Land (Eviction of unauthorised occupants) Act, 1962, let the present writ petition go out of list with liberty to present the same before the appropriate Bench.

Since this writ petition is appearing along with W.P.A. 21480 of 2010 for analogous hearing vide order dated 18th January, 2022 and today the present writ petition (W.P.A. 19825 of 2021) is required to be placed before the appropriate Bench for lack of determination, let W.P.A. 19815 of 2021 be detagged from W.P.A. 21480 of 2019.

(Suvra Ghosh, J.)