

Item-  
7. 25-03-2026  
  
sg Ct. 19

**WPA 21480 of 2019**

Debasis Ray & Ors.  
Versus  
State of West Bengal & Ors.

Mr. Probal Mukherjee, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Nilanjan Bhattacharjee  
Mr. Arpan Guha  
...for the petitioners  
Mr. Chandi Charan De, AGP  
Mr. Anirban Sarkar  
...for the State

The interim order passed on 27<sup>th</sup> November, 2019 and subsequently extended from time to time, is further extended till the end of the month of July, 2026 or until further order whichever is earlier.

Mr. Mukherjee, learned Senior Counsel, appearing for the petitioners submits that on 20<sup>th</sup> November, 2025 another writ petition, being WPA 19815 of 2021 was de-tagged for want of determination. He submits that presently that writ petition can also be heard with the present writ petition.

Accordingly, let WPA 19815 of 2021 be heard along with WPA 21480 of 2019 analogously.

Mr. Mukherjee submits that in WPA 19815 of 2021, the respondents have not yet used any affidavit.

It will be open to the respondent authorities to file their affidavit-in-opposition on or before 15<sup>th</sup> May, 2026.

Reply thereto, if any, be filed on or before June 12, 2026.

Liberty to mention.

**(Hiranmay Bhattacharyya, J.)**

